
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North) 
 
Tuesday, 6th June, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Peter van der Borgh (Chairman) 

Tony Bevis (Vice-Chairman) 
 Colette Blackburn 

Martin Boffey 
James Brookes 
Len Ellis-Brown 
Nigel Emery 
Ruth Fletcher 
Chris Franke 
Anthony Frankland 
Nick Grant 
Kasia Greenwood 
Warwick Hellawell 
Tony Hogben 
Alex Jeffery 
 

Liz Kitchen 
Richard Landeryou 
Dennis Livingstone 
Jay Mercer 
John Milne 
Colin Minto 
Jon Olson 
Sam Raby 
David Skipp 
Jonathan Taylor 
Clive Trott 
Mike Wood 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence   
2.  Minutes 7 - 14 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April and 24 May 

2023. 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 

 
15 - 1
[...]
re repeated 

 
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
4 APRIL 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, 
Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, 
Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Gordon Lindsay, Colin Minto, 
Christian Mitchell, Sam Raby, Stuart Ritchie, Ian Stannard, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Clive Trott, Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Martin Boffey, 

Christine Costin, Billy Greening, Richard Landeryou, Tim Lloyd, 
Jon Olson, Louise Potter and David Skipp 

  
PCN/62   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 March were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/63   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

PCN/64   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/65   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated and was noted. 
  

PCN/66   DC/22/0096 ROUNDSTONE PARK, WORTHING ROAD, SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of 36 two-storey retirement living apartments 
and six retirement cottages, including a Lodge Manager's office, communal 
facilities, a guest suite, parking and landscaping.  The existing access off 
Worthing road would be upgraded and resurfaced. There would be 25 parking 
spaces for the dwellings.  
  
The presenting officer clarified that the pedestrian crossing referred to in 
paragraph 6.26 of the report had the potential to include a refuge island, which 
could be secured through the Legal Agreement, if Councillors considered this 
necessary and appropriate.  
  
Since publication of the report, an addendum had been circulated and 
published advising of an additional condition regarding the standard time 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (North) 
4 April 2023 

 

 
2 

implementation of three years. The addendum also advised that two further 
objections had been received. 
  
The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater, north of 
the village centre.  It comprised the former sales and servicing area for 
Roundstone Caravans, which had vacated the site.  The vehicular access 
provided access to the Park Homes site to the east. 
  
The Parish Council were broadly supportive but had a number of concerns.  
There had been 11 representations from neighbouring residents objecting to the 
application (including the two mentioned in the addendum), and five 
representations in support.      
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.   A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to aspects of the 
application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, as set out in the report.  There was concern that proposed on-site 
parking was insufficient and would result in overspill parking into busy 
neighbouring streets, and they were not convinced that the older average age 
of residents would signify fewer vehicle users.   
  
With regards to road safety, Members agreed that a crossing with refuge to 
access the bus stop would be essential, and that WSCC should be asked to 
consider a pelican crossing instead, and other improvements such as yellow 
lines to prevent nearby on-street parking should be explored.  It was therefore 
proposed and seconded that the application be deferred.  The motion was 
carried. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/22/0096 be deferred: 
  
(i)      so that WSCC can explore options for further pedestrian 

improvements to the Worthing Road, such as yellow lines, a 
pedestrian crossing and a refuge island; and  

  
(ii)     so that the applicant can consider the provision of more disabled and 

visitor parking spaces. 

[...]
red that 
measures are in place and enforceable in perpetuity; 
 
 

(ii)      review the speed limit on Shipley Road in light of new WSCC 
guidance; and 
 
 

(iii)     seek technical guidance on rain water harvesting (e.g. can they be 
installed in the roofs of the dwellings). 

  
PCN/69   DC/22/1878 36 WARREN DRIVE, SOUTHWATER, HORSHAM 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of a two-storey 3-bedroom detached 
dwelling, with a single integral garage, three off-street parking spaces and 
access via the driveway for 36 Warren Drive.     
  
The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater and was 
part of the side/rear garden of the host property, which had a garden larger than 
most of the neighbouring sites. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 25 
representations objecting to the application, and a report on behalf of the 
neighbouring property. One letter in support had been received.      
  
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and a 
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to it. The 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, as set out in the report.  Members discussed the proposed parking 
and access arrangements and were concerned that the parking spaces on the 
application plan would be impractical for daily use and lead to additional on-
street parking.  They also noted the proximity of the access to the neighbouring 
property’s front door.  They were concerned that highway safety was 
compromised by inadequate parking arrangements and access. 
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the application be refused.  The 
motion was carried. 
  

Page 11



 Planning Committee (North) 
4 April 2023 

 

 
6 

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/22/1878 be refused for the following 
reasons: 
  
The proposed access is considered inappropriate and of poor design, 
resulting in a detrimental impact on residential amenity and safety, 
contrary to policies 33 and 40 of the HDPF (2015). 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 12



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
24 MAY 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Colette Blackburn, Martin Boffey, Peter van der Borgh, 
James Brookes, Len Ellis-Brown, Nigel Emery, Ruth Fletcher, 
Chris Franke, Nick Grant, Kasia Greenwood, Warwick Hellawell, 
Tony Hogben, Alex Jeffery, Liz Kitchen, Richard Landeryou, 
Dennis Livingstone, Jay Mercer, John Milne, Colin Minto, Jon Olson, 
Sam Raby, David Skipp, Jonathan Taylor, Clive Trott and Mike Wood 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tony Bevis, Anthony Frankland and Tricia Youtan 

  
PCN/1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED   
  
That Councillor Peter van der Borgh be elected Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  
  

PCN/2   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED   
  
That Councillor Tony Bevis be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 
  
  

PCN/3   TIMES OF MEETINGS FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
RESOLVED  
  
That meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for the ensuing municipal 
year. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.54 pm having commenced at 6.51 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee (NORTH) 
Date: 6th June 2023 
 
Report on Appeals: 23/03/2023 – 23/05/2023 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/22/2107 

Holmbush Manor Farm  
Hayes Lane 
Slinfold 
West Sussex 
RH13 0SL 

04-Apr-23 Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/22/0942 

Slinfold Stud  
Land Opposite Whitbreads Farm 
Stane Street  
Slin
[...]
irector of Place be authorised to refuse permission 
on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary to make 
the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 This planning application was considered at the April Planning Committee North meeting.  

The April committee report is attached as an addendum.  The application was deferred 
from the meeting for the following reasons: 

 
• To explore options for further pedestrian improvements to Worthing Road, such as 

yellow lines, a pedestrian crossing and a refuge island. 
• To consider more disabled and visitor parking spaces. 

 
1.3 Following discussions with the applicant and WSCC Highways, amended details have been 

submitted to address the deferral reasons as follows: 
 

• An additional 3 parking spaces have been added to the proposal.  The total number 
of parking spaces is now 28 spaces, of which 6 are now disabled/accessible spaces 
and 1 is for visitors.   

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.4 The application site is located in Southwater within the built-up area boundary to the north 

of the Village Centre.  The site itself comprises of the former sales and servicing area 
which was associated with Roundstone Caravans.  Roundstone Caravans have gone into 
administration and have vacated the site. There is an existing building which was the 
former shop which is set back within the site. The remainder of the site was used for 
caravan sales and is now cleared.  The site is separated from Worthing Road by a ditch.  
There is telegraph pole at the front of the site, on Worthing Road, with a wire cutting across 
the site to the south.  A large mature tree is at the entrance of the site. 

 
1.5 The site measures 0.56 ha and is bound to the west by Worthing Road. To the immediate 

east of the site lies the park homes site. To the north and south are the
[...]
It should be noted that a concurrent application (DC/23/0576) has been submitted for 

amendments to the prior approval permission (DC/21/0236) which granted the additional 
floor to the building.  The current application for amendments to the prior approval permission 
will consider the principle of the additional floor with the increased height.  The increased 
height of the building is not a consideration under this committee application as it is be 
considered under the above separate concurrent application.   

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.7 The application relates to a four-storey building sited on the south-eastern side of North 

Street, Horsham. The building was former offices and is located within the built-up area of 
Horsham.  The building has now been largely converted to 30 flats with a car park to the front 
and rear.  The front elevation onto North Street includes balconies.  The top floor flats also 
include balconies to the side (south facing elevation).   

 
1.8 The site includes an access directly onto North Street to an off-street parking area.  The site 

also includes a rear car park accessed via Chichester Terrace.  There are several listed 
buildings nearby which are to the west side of North Street.  The site is set a significant 
distance from these properties.   A single copper beech tree is sited to the front of the 
building.  This is subject of a tree preservation order (TPO/0346). 

 
1.9 The surrounding area is characterised by a mixture of residential properties and commercial 

/ office buildings within a close distance to the town centre.  The Capitol theatre venue abuts 

Page 58



the site immediately to the north.  Horsham railway station is located nearby to the north-
east of the site.  The site is within the proposed conservation area for North Street as 
identified in the Horsham Blueprint Business Neighbourhood Plan 2019-2036.   

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990
[...]
's Nursery

1 to 12

Posts House

Bandstand

El Sub Sta

Sports Court

The Capitol

Electrow
att H

ouse

Gundry's House

2

4

1

13

2

1

Posts

El Sub Sta

30

North

68
a

Westhope

Sussex House

32
 to

 4
0

Comewell

Barrington

N
O

R
FO

LK
 T

E
R

R
A

C
E

4

El Sub Sta

51
.5

m
1

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/22/2313

Sussex House, North Street, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1RQ

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

24/05/2023

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Kate Turner Tel: 01403 215184 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 6th June 2023 

DEVELOPMENT: Conversion of existing 8-bedroom detached dwelling into 4no 1-bedroom 
self-contained flats for supported living for adults. 

SITE: Acacia House, 110 Manor Fields, Horsham, West Sussex, RH13 6SG    

WARD: Roffey South 

APPLICATION: DC/23/0338 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Chris George   Address: 1 Castlefield Court Church Street 
Reigate RH2 0AH     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 This application seeks planning permission to convert an existing eight-bedroom dwelling 

into four one-bedroom self-contained flats for supported living for adults (C3 use). Each flat 
would have a living room, kitchen, bedroom and wet room/ bathroom. Flats 1 and 3 would 
share the existing front entrance with the communal entrance hall leading to flat 1 at ground 
floor Flat 3 at first floor. Flats 2 and 4 will have their own separate private entrances with flat 
2 accessed from the front elevation and flat 4 the southern side elevation. A staff area 
consisting of an office and staff WC would also be accessed via a new door on the southern 
elevation. The Design and Access Statement anticipates that residents would be supported 
by four staff during the day and 2 overnight staff.   
 

1.3 Some minor elevation amendments are proposed including the removal of a garage door 
and the replacement of existing windows throughout with double glazed, aluminium framed 
windows with white polyester powder coating and replacement composite doors. 
Photovoltaic panels are proposed to be installed on the southwest and southeast elevations 
of the dwelling.  

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



 
1.4 To the front of the dwelling it is proposed to extend the existing brick paved driveway into the 

existing grassed area to provide additional parking/ turning space for 4-5 cars. To the rear of 
the property, one of the existing sheds will be removed and a bin store will be created.  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 

1.5 Acacia House (110 Manor Fields) is located within the Built-Up-Area boundary of Horsham 
on the junction of Manor Fields with Harwood Road. To the south of the site across the 
Harwood Road is Owlbeech and Leechpool Woods which fall within the High Weald Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty. To the east of the site is the Harwood Road allotments. Within 
the site and straddling the neighbour at 108 Manor Fields to the north is a Tree Preservation 
Order that covers a group of 13 boundary trees. The surrounding area consists of other 
residential dwellings of varying sizes.   
 

1.6 The site consists of an extended detached residential property and cu
[...]
at

h
 (

um
)

O
L

D
 H

O
L

B
R

O
O

K

Path (u
m)

Morris Wood

R
A

P
E

L
A

N
D

 H
IL

L

Path (um)

Pond

Path (um)

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

09) DC/23/0354

Morriswood, Old Holbrook, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 4TW

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

24/05/2023

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Angela Moore Tel: 01403 215288 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 6th June 2023 

DEVELOPMENT: Provision of an enclosed bin store and associated soft landscaping for 
Piries Place Car Park. 

SITE: Park Place, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1NY     

WARD: Denne 

APPLICATION: DC/22/2368 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Brian Elliot   Address: Parkside Chart Way Horsham West 
Sussex RH22 1RC    

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Councillor Peter Burgess 
 

The proposal has been submitted by Property 
Services at Horsham District Council 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 The application has been proposed in full and seeks permission for the erection of a bin 

store to serve the adjoining flats at Burton’s Court, Horsham. The bin store would be 
located in Park Place and would be sited next to the Piries Place Car Park. 
  

1.2 The bin store is proposed to be brick built (Ibstock Ivanhoe Cream bricks to match Piries 
Place Car park), with 2.5m high walls. No roof is proposed. Landscaping is proposed in the 
vicinity of the bin store, to include the provision of box level planters (relocated from the 
existing car park planters), and a new tree surrounded by a resin bound porous surface.  
 

1.3 The store would be segregated internally to provide 2 separate bin storage areas, each 
with the capacity to accommodate 6no. 1100l bins (12no. bins in total). Each section of the 
store would be accessed by double access gates which would be lockable, and wash-down 
gulleys would be provided within the stores. Residents of Burtons Court would be able to 
access the store utilising a push button access system with a code known only to residents.  
Collection from each of the 2 bin stores would be by Horsham District Council on an 

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



alternate weekly basis. The bin store would be managed by Southern Housing who 
manage the flats. 

 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.4 The site is located within Horsham town centre and is directly adjacent to the Piries Place 

Car Park which was rebuilt in 2019. The bin stores are proposed to serve the adjoining 
33no. flats (Burton’s Court, owned and managed by Southern Housing). The site is on land 
owned by WSCC Highways and is located around 18m from the edge of the Horsham 
Conservation Area. The site is close to a number of shops and other services along Park 
Place, as well as residential flats above the shops (including nos. 1-7 Parkway House).  

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
2.2 The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 

 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2021) 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF, 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy 
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection  
Policy 31 - Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity  
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development  
Policy 33 - Development Principles  
Policy 34 - Cultural and Herit
[...]
C/22/0096 Roundstone Park, Worthing Road, Southwater
	06) DC-22-0096 Appendix
	06) DC-22-0096 plan

	7 DC/22/2313 Sussex House, North Street, Horsham
	07) DC-22-2313 plan

	8 DC/23/0338 Acacia House, 110 Manor Fields, Horsham
	08) DC-23-0338 plan

	9 DC/23/0354 Morriswood, Old Holbrook, Horsham
	09) DC-23-0354 plan

	10 DC/22/2368 Park Place, Horsham
	10) DC-22-2368 plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
6 JUNE 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Peter van der Borgh (Chairman), Tony Bevis (Vice-
Chairman), Colette Blackburn, Martin Boffey, James Brookes, 
Len Ellis-Brown, Nigel Emery, Ruth Fletcher, Kasia Greenwood, 
Warwick Hellawell, Tony Hogben, Alex Jeffery, Liz Kitchen, 
Dennis Livingstone, Jay Mercer, John Milne, Colin Minto, Jon Olson, 
Sam Raby, David Skipp, Jonathan Taylor, Clive Trott, Mike Wood and 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Chris Franke, Anthony Frankland, Nick Grant and 

Richard Landeryou 
    

 
  

PCN/4   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April and 24 May were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/5   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/22/2313 Councillor Jon Olson declared a personal interest in this item as he 
knew an acquaintance near the property. 
  
DC/22/2313 Councillor Len Ellis-Brown declared a personal interest in this item 
as he is a Parish Councillor for Pulborough and has been involved in the 
development of the Neighbourhood Plan. 
  
DC/22/2368 Councillor Ruth Fletcher declared a personal interest in this item as 
she had been greatly involved in the application. She spoke as a Ward 
Councillor and left the room for the debate and vote. 
  

PCN/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/7   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated were noted. 
 
 
 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
6 June 2023 

 

 
2 

PCN/8   DC/22/0096 ROUNDSTONE PARK, WORTHING ROAD, SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of 36 two-storey retirement living apartments 
and six retirement cottages, including a Lodge Manager’s office, communal 
facilties, a guest suite, parking and landscaping.  
  
The planning application was considered at the April Planning North committee 
and deferred to explore options for further pedestrian improvements to Worthing 
Road and consider more disabled and visitor parking spaces. 
  
Amended details had been submitted to address the deferral reasons to include 
three additional parking spaces amounting to 28 spaces, of which six were 
allocated for disabled/accessible and one for visitors. 
  
The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater, north of 
the village centre. It comprised the former sales and servicing area for 
Roundstone Caravans, which had vacated the site. The vehicular access 
provided access to the Park Homes site to the east. 
  
Since the April Planning North Committee, two additional objections had been 
received to the proposal.  
  
A representative of the Parish Council was broadly supportive but raised a 
number of concerns to aspects of the application. 
  
Members acknowledged that some points raised at the April committee had 
been addressed. A number of concerns were still raised regarding the number 
of visitor parking spaces provided on the development site and the risk of 
overspill parking and increased traffic issues on nearby Worthing Road.  
  
West Sussex County Council Highways had investigated the site and advised 
that a zebra crossing or yellow lines were not feasible in this location nor a new 
pedestrian refuge island. Members felt if the application was approved regular 
parking assessments should take place and yellow lines introduced if 
necessary.  
  
It was also felt that although the additional parking spaces provided were 
welcomed, the provision of additional visitor parking spaces was important and 
should be incorporated as an amendment to condition 21 to provide an 
amended parking layout plan. 
  
Members also discussed the importance of providing appropriate numbers of 
new tree provision on and off site which the Parish representative had also 
raised. 
In accordance with the Southwater Neighbourhood Plan Policy (SNP18) a 
minimum of 42 new trees should be provided on site and it was agreed that an 
amendment to condition 16 (landscaping) would be added. 
  



Planning Committee (North) 
6 June 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

  
            RESOLVED 
  

That Planning Application DC/22/0096 be approved in accordance with 
Officer recommendation and subject to completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement and the following: 
  
(i)             A post occupation obligation in the legal agreement to undergo 

parking surveys on the immediate section of Worthing Road to 
assess the impact of the proposed development. To amend the 
TRO to provide yellow lines, if required as a result of the surveys. 

  
(ii)            To amend the Condition 16 (landscaping) to require a minimum of 

42 new trees to be provided. Reason for condition to refer to 
Southwater Neighbourhood Plan Policy SNP18. 

  
(iii)           To amend Condition 21 to state that, notwithstanding the 

submitted details, an amended vehicle parking layout is to be 
submitted indicating additional visitor spaces. 

 
  
  

PCN/9   DC/22/2313 SUSSEX HOUSE, NORTH STREET, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought to amend Variation of Condition 1 relating to the external elevations of 
the property of previously approved application DC/21/0207.  
DC/21/0207 was for the construction of two ground floor flats with associated 
alterations including external alterations to the additional floor approved under 
DC/21/0236. 
  
Following the granting of permission for DC/21/0207 works had not been 
completed in accordance with the planning permission and this current 
application sought retrospective permission to retain the appearance of the 
building and car park areas with some proposed additional work to improve the 
building appearance. 
  
Since publication of the report concurrent application DC/23/0576 had been 
submitted for amendments to consider the principle of the additional floor with 
increased height and this was approved. 
  
The application site related to a four-storey building on the south-eastern side of 
North Street, Horsham converted into 30 flats with car parking. The front 
elevation into North Street includes balconies and top floor flats include 
balconies to the side. The surrounding area is characterised by residential and 
commercial buildings and properties. 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
6 June 2023 

 

 
4 

The Neighbourhood Council and Horsham Society objected to the proposal. 
There had been 12 representations received from 9 separate households 
objecting to the proposals. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application and three speakers spoke in 
objection. 
  
Members acknowledged that residents had been greatly affected by the 
multiple applications, appeals and disruption on the site and greater 
consultation should have taken place with the council’s planning department. 
  
It was felt that even though the balcony screen panels were 1.65 metres high 
and restricted some overlooking, neighbouring residents were affected with the 
balconies being used as outdoor amenity areas. Concerns were raised 
regarding sound, noise and outdoor lighting and it was felt the balconies were 
out of keeping for the area. 
  
It was proposed and seconded to refuse the application. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/22/2313 be refused contrary to officer 
recommendation for the following reason: 
  
The south west facing balconies serving the top floor, result in 
overlooking and a noise impact resulting in loss of amenity to the 
adjacent residents on Norfolk Road, contrary to Policy 33 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework 2015. 
  
  

  
PCN/10   DC/23/0338 ACACIA HOUSE, 110 MANOR FIELDS, HORSHAM 

 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission to convert an existing eight bedroom dwelling in to 
four one-bedroom self-contained flats for supported living for adults (C3 use). 
  
Each flat would have a living room, kitchen, bedroom and wet room/bathroom. 
A staff area consisting of an office and staff WC would be accessed via a new 
door on the southern elevation and it was anticipated that residents would be 
supported by four staff during the day and two overnight. 
  
Some minor elevation amendments were proposed to the dwelling and the 
existing brick paved driveway extended to provide additional parking spaces for 
four-five cars. An existing shed would be removed and a bin store created. 
  



Planning Committee (North) 
6 June 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

The site is located within the Built-Up-Area boundary of Horsham. To the south 
of the site across the road is Owlbeech and Leechpool Woods which fall within 
the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  
  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal and eleven letters of objection had 
been received from eight addresses. 
  
Since the publication of the committee report further comments had been 
received from the NHS Integrated Care Board for Sussex and West Sussex 
County Council Adults and Health Directorate both supporting the application. 
  
Two representatives from the Charity providing the assisted living spoke in 
support of the proposal. 
  
Members were broadly supportive of the proposal and recognised the need for 
accommodation to support independent living.  
Concerns were raised regarding the proposed plans for parking, however West 
Sussex County Highways regarded the 4-5 spaces available on the site 
sufficient for the proposal without a significant impact on the local 
neighbourhood. 
  
A number of Members felt that cycle parking facilities located in the rear garden 
of the proposal were inaccessible to users and wanted these re-considered as a 
condition if the application was approved. 
  

RESOLVED 
  

That DC/23/0338 be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation subject to the following: 
  
Amendment to Condition 6 (Cycle Parking) to state: not withstanding 
submitted details, amended details of cycle parking to be submitted to be 
agreed by Local Planning Authority in consultation with local Members. 

  
  

  
PCN/11   DC/23/0354 MORRISWOOD, OLD HOLBROOK, HORSHAM 

 
This application was withdrawn. 
  

PCN/12   DC/22/2368 PARK PLACE, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for an enclosed bin store and associated soft 
landscaping for Piries Place Car Park. 
  
The bin store would serve the adjoining flats at Burton’s Court, Horsham and 
located in Park Place sited next to Piries Place car park. The bin store would be 
brick built with 2.5 high walls, no roof was proposed. Landscaping was 



 Planning Committee (North) 
6 June 2023 

 

 
6 

proposed in the vicinity of the bin store to include box level planters and a new 
tree. 
  
The site is located within Horsham town centre directly adjacent to Piries Place 
car park, the bin stores would serve 33 adjoining flats. The site is close to a 
number of shops and other services along Park Place as well as residential flats 
above the shops. 
  
Since the publication of the committee report Condition 6 was amended to read 
that details of any lighting were required not just internal lighting. 
  
Following amended plans, the Neighbourhood Council raised no objection to 
the proposal. Two representations of objection and one letter of support had 
been received from local residents. 
  
One speaker spoke in objection at the meeting. 
  
Members acknowledged that local business and residents of Burton’s Court had 
endured huge disruption over the last few years whilst Piries Place Car Park 
was built. Current bin arrangements were not suitable and other alternative 
options had been considered however were not appropriate. 
  
Members accepted the proposal would provide a functional permanent structure 
and landscaping proposals would blend into the wider street scene. The new 
bin store would also result in the removal of the current poorly located and 
unsightly bins. 
  
  
                        RESOLVED 
  

That DC/22/2368 be approved in accordance with officer 
recommendation and the following: 
  
Amend Condition 6 (lighting) to remove the word ‘internal’.  

  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.13 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


